




December 7, 1993

Terry Majuk

California Association of

  Hospitals and Health Systems

1201 K Street, Suite 800

Post Office Box 1100

Sacramento, CA  95812-1100






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-93-435

Dear Ms. Majuk:


You have requested advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION


Will the free use of the California Association of Hospitals and Health Systems' ("CAHHS") conference center by a legislator or a state agency official constitute a gift to these individuals?

CONCLUSION


The free use of the CAHHS' conference center will be a gift to the legislator or state official who requests its use unless, in offering use of the conference center, CAHHS satisfies the following criteria:


1.  CAHHS intends to donate use of the conference center to the Legislature or state agency and not to the specific requesting official;


2.  The Legislature or state agency exercises substantial control over the use of the gift;


3.  CAHHS has not limited use of the gift to specified or high level employees, but rather has made it generally available to agency personnel in connection with agency business without regard to official status; and 


4.  The agency (including the Legislature) receiving free use of the conference center formalizes the making and use of the gift in a resolution (or written public record in the case of administrative agencies not possessing the legislative power of adopting resolutions) which embodies the standards set forth above.

FACTS


CAHHS has developed a conference center located in the 1201 K Street Building on the K Street Mall in Sacramento.  The center includes one room which seats up to 250 persons and one room that seats up to 30 persons.  These two rooms are available to be rented at a fixed rate.


You have been asked by a legislative committee consultant and a state agency deputy director to provide the use of a conference center room, free of charge, for meetings.  You have asked whether the free use of a conference room would constitute a gift to these individuals.

ANALYSIS


The Act defines the term "gift" as:


... any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received....






Section 82028.

The term "payment" is defined in Section 82044 to include:


... a payment, distribution, transfer, loan advance, deposit, gift or other rendering of money, property, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.


However, in In re Stone (1977) 3 FPPC Opinions 52, the Commission determined that there may be some situations where surrounding circumstances show that the gift was made to the official's agency only, without providing any significant or unusual benefit to the official.  To determine that a gift has been made to the official's agency and not to the official who uses it, the following four criteria must be satisfied:


1.
The donor intends to donate the gift to the agency and not to the official;

2.
The agency exercises substantial control over use of the gift;

3.
The donor has not limited use of the gift to specified or high level employees, but rather has made it generally available to agency personnel in connection with agency business without regard to official status; and

4.
The making and use of the gift is formalized in a resolution (or written public record in the case of administrative agencies not possessing the legislative power of adopting resolutions) which embodies the standards set forth above.







3 FPPC Opinions at 57.


The Stone opinion concluded that officials who receive use of a gift which satisfies the above standards need not disclose the gift.


As of the date of this letter, the Commission's Stone Opinion will apply to your question.  Compliance with the criteria set forth in that opinion may permit you to allow an agency or the Legislature to use your facilities without making a gift to a public official.  As explained above (see footnote 2), the Commission is considering a regulation on this subject and may adopt the regulation at its meeting on January 6, 1994.  When adopted, this regulation will codify the criteria a donor must follow under these circumstances.


If you have additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:  Lynda Doherty








Political Reform Consultant
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Enclosure

